

No. 22-132

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS R. RUIZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE MASSACHUSETTS APPEALS COURT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MAURA HEALEY

*Attorney General for the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

ANNA LUMELSKY\*

GABRIEL THORNTON

*Assistant Attorneys General*

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

anna.lumelsky@mass.gov

(617) 963-2334

*Counsel for Respondent*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT .....	6
I. The Split Of Authority Posited In The Petition Is Illusory. ....	6
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented.....	14
A. Because of the unusual circumstances in which demeanor was raised in the trial below, the record here is inadequate to consider the question presented.....	14
B. Following further percolation, a federal prosecution would present a better vehicle for exploring the issues discussed by the petition. ....	17
C. A conclusion on the question presented alone would not result in relief for the petitioner.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 233 S.W.3d 627 (Ark. 2006).....	10
<i>Chace v. Curran</i> , 881 N.E.2d 792 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008). ....	13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Kozec</i> , 505 N.E.2d 519 (Mass. 1987).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 444 N.E.2d 374 (Mass. 1983).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Watt</i> , 146 N.E.3d 414 (Mass. 2020).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Young</i> , 505 N.E.2d 186 (Mass. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17
<i>Dickinson v. State</i> , 685 S.W.2d 320 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1984) (en banc).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	7
<i>Good v. State</i> , 723 S.W.2d 734 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1986) (en banc).....	8, 10, 12, 18

<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	11
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 345 P.3d 62 (Cal. 2015).....	8
<i>People v. Heishman</i> , 753 P.2d 629 (Cal. 1988).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 669 S.E.2d 98 (Ga. 2008) .....	10
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 352 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2015) (en banc) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 358 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1987).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 661 N.E.2d 1068 (Ohio 1996).....	10
<i>State v. Sena</i> , 470 P.3d 227 (N.M. 2020) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Sisneros</i> , 2002 WL 31888186, 59 P.3d 931 (Haw. 2002) (unpublished) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 984 P.2d 1276 (Haw. Ct. App. 1999) ....	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 678 F.2d 1208 (4th Cir. 1982).....	8, 9, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 522 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 746 F.2d 787 (11th Cir. 1984).....	7, 8, 9, 18

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Schuler</i> , 813 F.2d 978 (9th Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 489 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Zemlyansky</i> , 908 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	17

### **Statutes**

Fed. R. Evid. 404.....	18
------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 14 .....	8
